## DATE FILED

DAIL.... BEFORE THE 0/ JUN 14 Pil 12: 22 COMMISSION ON ETHICS STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS

In re GLENDELL RUSS,

Respondent.

Complaint No. 99-012 Final Order No. 01-005

00-2536

## FINAL ORDER AND PUBLIC REPORT

This matter came before the State of Florida Commission on Ethics, meeting in public session on June 7, 2001, pursuant to the Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge of the Division of Administrative Hearings. Neither the Respondent nor the Commission's Advocate filed exceptions to the Recommended After considering the Recommended Order in public session pursuant to notice to the Respondent and the Advocate, the Commission adopts the Recommended Order in full.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Respondent, Glendell Russ, as a member of the Quincy City Commission, did not violate Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint, and hereby dismisses the complaint.

ORDERED by the State of Florida Commission on Ethics

meeting in public session on June 7, 2001.

<u>0-13-01</u>
Date Rendered

Chair

THIS FINAL ORDER AND PUBLIC REPORT CONSTITUTES FINAL AGENCY ACTION. ANY PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER AND PUBLIC REPORT HAS THE RIGHT TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA STATUTES, BY FILING A NOTICE ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 9.110, FLORIDA RULES APPELLATE PROCEDURE, WITH THE CLERK OF THE COMMISSIION P.O.DRAWER 15709, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (PHYSICAL ADDRESS AT 2822 REMINGTON GREEN CIRCLE, SUITE 101, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA); AND BY FILING A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ATTACHED TO WHICH IS A CONFORMED COPY OF THE FINAL ORDER AND PUBLIC REPORT DESIGNATED IN THE NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ACCOMPANIED BY THE APPLICABLE FILING FEES WITH THE APPROPRIATE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL. THE NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE THIS FINAL ORDER AND PUBLIC REPORT IS RENDERED.

Mr. Larry K. White, Attorney for Respondent

Mr. James H. Peterson, III, Commission Advocate

Mr. Rodney S. Moore, Complainant